locations for necessary dialysis services for end stage renal 9 

disease patients who are sixty-five (65) years of age or older or 10 

are disabled as determined under Section 1614(a)(3) of the federal 11 

Social Security Act, as amended, whose income did not exceed one 12 

hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the nonfarm official poverty 13 

level as defined by the Office of Management and Budget, and whose 14 

eligibility was covered under the former category of eligibility 15 

known as PLADS (Poverty Level Aged and Disabled), for the period 16